Introduced by the Human Services, County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE TRANSITION OF A NURSE ASSESSOR POSITION TO A HEALTH CENTER NURSE

RESOLUTION #11-151

WHEREAS, the current Nurse Assessor resigned her position effective April 15, 2011; and

WHEREAS, after careful review of the duties of a Nurse Assessor and the operational needs within the Ingham County Health Department's Community Health Center Network, it is recommended that the vacant Nurse Assessor position (MNA Grade 2, Position No. 601231) be converted to a Health Center Nurse position (MNA Grade 1, Position No. 601231); and

WHEREAS, the reassignment of these positions will result in a cost savings of more than \$2,000; and

WHEREAS, both of these positions fall within the Michigan Nurses Association (MNA) collective bargaining unit, and the MNA supports this conversion to better meet the operational needs within the Network; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that these positions be converted.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the conversion of a vacant Nurse Assessor position (MNA Grade 2, Position No. 601231) to a Health Center Nurse position (MNA Grade 1, Position No. 601231) effective upon approval of this resolution.

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: Tennis, McGrain, Koenig, Nolan, Vickers, DouganNays: NoneAbsent: NoneApproved 5/2/11

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Vickers, Dragonetti Nays: None Absent: None Approved 5/3/11

FINANCE: Yeas:Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, DouganNays:NoneAbsent: NoneApproved 5/4/11